Past service cost or changes in the plan - - - - - - - - -
Benefits paid in the period (23) (18) (18) (23) (18) (18) - - -
Effect of curtailments and settlements (10) - (4) - - - (10) - (4)
Contributions in the period - - - 124 69 9 (124) (69) (9)
Actuarial gains and losses 8 127 119 15 49 16 (7) 78 103
Exchage differences (67) 73 6 (54) 49 6 (13) 24 -
Other changes - - - - 84 - - (84) -

Balance at the End 761 766 511 732 620 342 29 146 169

Net CommitmentsCommitments Plan Assets

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with EU-IFRSs, as
adopted by the European Union (See Note 60). This English version is a translation of the original in Spanish for information

purposes only. In the event of a discrepancy, the original Spanish-language version prevails.

118

As of December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, the plan assets covering these obligations corresponded entirely
to fixed-income securities, which produced a return amounting to €65, €94 and €44 million, respectively.

The sensitivity analysis to changes in medical cost trend rates for 2011 is as follows:

Welfare Benefits in Mexico. Sensitivity Analysis 1%
Increase

1%
Decrease

Increase/Decrease in current service cost and interest cost 21 (16)
Increase/Decrease in commitments 152 (119)

Millions of Euros

Pension Commitments in Portugal -

In Portugal, the main actuarial assumptions used in quantifying the commitments with employees as of
December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, are as follows:

Post-Employment Actuarial Assumptions in Portugal 2011 2011 2010

Mortality tables TV 88/90 TV 88/90 TV 88/90
Discount rate (cumulative annual) 5.75% 5.35% 5.35%
Consumer price index (cumulative annual) 1.75% 1.75% 2.00%
Salary growth rate (cumulative annual) 2.75% 2.75% 3.00%
Expected rate of return on plan assets 3.80% 4.40% 4.50%

The changes in these commitments and plan assets in 2011, 2010 and 2009 for all of the Group’s companies in
Portugal are as follows:

Millions of Euros

Pensions Net Commitments in Portugal:
Changes in the period 2011 2010 2009 2011 2010 2009 2011 2010 2009

Balance at the Beginning 288 321 283 290 320 283 (2) 1 -
Interest cost 15 17 16 - - - 15 17 16
Expected return on plan assets - - - 12 13 13 (12) (13) (13)
Current service cost 3 5 4 - - - 3 5 4
Cost for early retirements 13 9 - - - - 13 9 -
Past service cost or changes in the plan - - - - - - - - -
Benefits paid in the period (186) (16) (16) (186) (16) (16) - - -
Effect of curtailments and settlements - - 10 - - - - - 10
Contributions in the period - - - 34 17 29 (34) (17) (29)
Actuarial gains and losses (2) (25) 24 (15) (44) 11 13 19 13
Exchage differences - - - - - - - - -
Other changes 22 (22) - 20 - - 3 (22) -

Balance at the End 154 288 321 154 290 320 - (2) 1

Net CommitmentsCommitments Plan Assets

In 2011, in compliance with the new regulations, part of the pensions in payment (€170 million) have been
transferred to the portugues Social Security.

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with EU-IFRSs, as
adopted by the European Union (See Note 60). This English version is a translation of the original in Spanish for information

purposes only. In the event of a discrepancy, the original Spanish-language version prevails.

119

The distribution of the main categories of plan assets related to these commitments as of December 31, 2011,